Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and the other relevant provisions of the Act (previous
GAAP or Indian GAAP).
A. Exemptions and exceptions availed

Set out below are the applicable Ind AS 101 optional exemptions applied in the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS

A.1. Ind AS optional exemptions
A.1.1 Business Combinations

Business Combinations occurring prior to the transition date have not been restated. The
Company has applied same exemption for investment in joint venture.

A.1.2 Deemed Cost
The Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment at their
previous GAAP carrying value i.e. deemed cost.

A.1.3 Investments in joint venture
The Company has elected to measure all of its investments in joint venture at their previous
carrying value.

21.1.Reconciliations
The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from GAAP in accordance
with Ind AS 101.
1. Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017
2. Net Profit for the year ended 31st March, 2017

75

21.1.1 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:
(` lakhs)

Particulars As at 1st April, 2016 As at 31st March, 2017
Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS

GAAP Transition GAAP Transition
ASSETS
Non CurrentAssets
Property, Plant &Equipment 9,697.45 - 9,697.45 8,908.54 - 8,908.54
Intangible Property 16.43 - 16.43 0.64 - 0.64
CapitalWork-in-Progress 3,399.13 - 3,399.13 3,223.13 - 3,223.13
FinancialAssets- Investments 123.98 - 123.98 123.98 - 123.98
Other Non-CurrentAssets 1,393.74 - 1,393.74 1,431.58 - 1,431.58
Total Non CurrentAssets 14,630.73 - 14,630.73 13,687.87 - 13,687.87
CurrentAssets
Inventories 5,955.43 - 5,955.43 4,364.15 - 4,364.15
FinancialAssets
- TradeReceivables 34,280.71 - 34,280.71 31,818.46 - 31,818.46
- Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,282.22 (1,167.32) 114.90 1,946.49 (1,755.13) 191.36
- BankBalance other than cash 0.00 1,167.32 1,167.32 0.00 1,755.13 1,755.13
- Loans 121.45 (121.45) - 46.94 (46.94) -
OtherCurrentAssets 4,294.44 121.45 4,415.89 4,333.65 46.94 4,380.59
TotalCurrentAssets 45,934.25 - 45,934.25 42,509.69 - 42,509.69
TOTAL ASSETS 60,564.98 - 60,564.98 56,197.56 - 56,197.56
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital 1,712.90 - 1,712.90 1,712.90 - 1,712.90
Other Equity (24,239.13) 82.76 (24,156.37) (36,662.38) 82.76 (36,579.62)
TotalEquity (22,526.23) 82.76 (22,443.47) (34,949.48) 82.76 (34,866.72)
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities-Borrowing 27,881.72 - 27,881.72 23,320.50 - 23,320.50
Provisions 958.15 (82.76) 875.39 783.40 (82.76) 700.64
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 607.66 - 607.66 576.88 - 576.88
OtherNon-Current Liabilities 3,942.30 - 3,942.30 3,222.90 - 3,222.90
Total Non Current Liabilities 33,389.83 (82.76) 33,307.07 27,903.68 (82.76) 27,820.92
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities-
- Borrowings 25,036.04 7,565.83 32,601.87 26,337.31 12,127.05 38,464.36
- TradePayables 10,706.34 - 10,706.34 11,189.40 - 11,189.40
- OtherFinancial Liabilities 13,725.10 (10,121.40) 3,603.70 25,565.90 (13,957.45) 11,608.45
OtherCurrentLiabilities - 2,555.57 2,555.57 - 1,830.40 1,830.40
Provisions 233.90 - 233.90 150.75 - 150.75
Total Current Liabilities 49,701.38 - 49,701.38 63,243.36 - 63,243.36
Total Liabilities 83,091.21 (82.76) 83,008.45 91,147.04 (82.76) 91,064.28
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 60,564.98 - 60,564.98 56,197.56 - 56,197.56

74th Annual Report

76

21.1.2 Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to
Ind AS for the year ended 31st March, 2017:

(` lakhs)
Particulars Previous Effect of Ind AS

GAAP Transition
INCOME
Revenue from Operations 26,921.09 - 26921.09
Other Income 356.84 - 356.84

TOTAL INCOME ( I ) 27,277.93 - 27277.93
EXPENSES
Cost of Materials & components consumed 17,786.88 - 17786.88
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and
W.I.P. 1,622.55 - 1622.55
Employee Benefits Expense 3,141.70 34.52 3107.18
Finance Cost 7,357.08 - 7357.08
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 1,069.32 - 1069.32
Other Expenses 2,393.46 - 2393.46

TOTAL EXPENSES ( II ) 33370.99 34.52 33336.47
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE

EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS ( I ) – ( II ) (6093.06) (34.52) (6058.54)
EXCEPTIONAL ITEM 6360.97 - 6360.97
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (12454.03) (34.52) (12419.51)
Tax Expenses
- Current Tax - - -
- Deferred Tax (30.78) - (30.78)
Total Tax Expense (30.78) - (30.78)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (12423.25) (34.52) (12388.73)
Other Comprehensive Income
Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss - 34.52 (34.52)
Re-measurement of the net defined benefit
liability/asset net of tax - - -
Total Other Comprehensive Income - 34.52 (34.52)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (12423.25) - (12423.25)

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP
to Ind AS :

1. Employee Benefits Expense :

As per Ind-AS 19- Employee Benefits, actuarial gains and losses are recognized in
Other Comprehensive Income and not reclassified to profit and loss in a subsequent period.

22. The figures of previous year are regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.

77

23. Additional information required under Revised/Modified Schedule III to the Companies
Act, 2013 (As certified by the Management)
i) Imports calculated on C.I.F. basis (` lakhs)

Raw Materials 158.72

[…]

Jyoti Sohar Switchgear LLC Joint Venture Sultanate of Oman 49% shareholding
of Jyoti Limited

5. Accounting Policies :
The accounting policies of the Company are as per generally accepted accounting principles in
India and the accounting policies of its Joint Venture are in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS). However, no adjustment is considered necessary in the consolidated
accounts.

6. Translation of Accounts :
In Consolidated Financial Statements, the Financial Statements of Joint Ventures have been
translated into INR as prescribed under Ind AS 21 the Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange
Rates specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Companies (Accounts)
Rules 2015.

7. For Consolidation, the Financial Statements of Joint Venture are considered as at 31st December,
2017. There are no significant transactions during the period from 1st January, 2018 to 31st

March, 2018.

99

8.1 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:
(` lakhs)

Particulars As at 1st April, 2016 As at 31st March, 2017
Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS

GAAP Transition GAAP Transition
ASSETS
Non CurrentAssets
Property, Plant &Equipment 9,697.45 - 9,697.45 8,908.54 - 8,908.54
Intangible Property 16.43 - 16.43 0.64 - 0.64
CapitalWork-in-Progress 3,399.13 - 3,399.13 3,223.13 - 3,223.13
FinancialAssets- Investments 802.79 - 802.79 1,414.19 - 1,414.19
Other Non-CurrentAssets 1,393.74 - 1,393.74 1,431.58 - 1,431.58
Total Non CurrentAssets 15,309.54 - 15,309.54 14,978.08 - 14,978.08
CurrentAssets
Inventories 5,955.43 - 5,955.43 4,364.15 - 4,364.15
FinancialAssets
- TradeReceivables 34,280.71 - 34,280.71 31,818.46 - 31,818.46
- Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,282.22 (1,167.32) 114.90 1,946.49 (1,755.13) 191.36
- BankBalance other than cash 0.00 1,167.32 1,167.32 - 1,755.13 1,755.13
- Loans 121.45 (121.45) - 46.94 (46.94) -
OtherCurrentAssets 4,294.44 121.45 4,415.89 4,333.65 46.94 4,380.59
TotalCurrentAssets 45,934.25 - 45,934.25 42,509.69 - 42,509.69
TOTAL ASSETS 61,243.79 - 61,243.79 57,487.77 - 57,487.77
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital 1,712.90 - 1,712.90 1,712.90 - 1,712.90
Other Equity (23,560.32) 82.76 (23,477.56) (35,372.17) 82.76 (35,289.41)
TotalEquity (21,847.42) 82.76 (21,764.66) (33,659.27) 82.76 (33,576.51)
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities-Borrowing 27,881.72 - 27,881.72 23,320.50 - 23,320.50
Provisions 958.15 (82.76) 875.39 783.40 (82.76) 700.64
Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 607.66 - 607.66 576.88 - 576.88
OtherNon-Current Liabilities 3,942.30 - 3,942.30 3,222.90 - 3,222.90
Total Non Current Liabilities 33,389.83 (82.76) 33,307.07 27,903.68 (82.76) 27,820.92
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities-
- Borrowings 25,036.04 7,565.83 32,601.87 26,337.31 12,127.05 38,464.36
- TradePayables 10,706.34 - 10,706.34 11,189.40 - 11,189.40
- OtherFinancial Liabilities 13,725.10 (10,121.40) 3,603.70 25,565.90 (13,957.45) 11,608.45
OtherCurrentLiabilities - 2,555.57 2,555.57 - 1,830.40 1,830.40
Provisions 233.90 - 233.90 150.75 - 150.75
Total Current Liabilities 49,701.38 - 49,701.38 63,243.36 - 63,243.36
Total Liabilities 83,091.21 (82.76) 83,008.45 91,147.04 (82.76) 91,064.28
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 61,243.79 - 61,243.79 57,487.77 - 57,487.77

74th Annual Report

100

8.2 Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind
AS for the year ended 31st March, 2017:

(` lakhs)
Particulars Previous Effect of Ind AS

GAAP Transition
INCOME
Revenue from Operations 26,921.09 - 26921.09
Other Income 356.84 - 356.84

TOTAL INCOME ( I ) 27,277.93 - 27277.93
EXPENSES
Cost of Materials & components consumed 17,786.88 - 17786.88
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and W.I.P. 1,622.55 - 1622.55
Employee Benefits Expense 3,141.70 34.52 3107.18
Finance Cost 7,357.08 - 7357.08
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 1,069.32 - 1069.32
Other Expenses 2,393.46 - 2393.46

TOTAL EXPENSES ( II ) 33,370.99 34.52 33,336.47
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE

EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS ( I ) – ( II ) (6,093.06) (34.52) (6,058.54)
EXCEPTIONAL ITEM 6,360.97 - 6,360.97
SHARE OF PROFIT/(LOSS) OF A JOINT VENTURE 592.26 - 592.26
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (11,861.77) (34.52) (11,827.25)
Tax Expenses
- Current Tax - - -
- Deferred Tax (30.78) - (30.78)
Total Tax Expense (30.78) - (30.78)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (11,830.99) (34.52) (11,796.47)
Other Comprehensive Income
Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss - 34.52 (34.52)
Re-measurement of the net defined benefit
liability/asset net of tax - - -
Total Other Comprehensive Income - 34.52 (34.52)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (11,830.99) - (11,830.99)
Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP
to Ind AS :
1. Employee Benefits Expense :

As per Ind-AS 19- Employee Benefits, actuarial gains and losses are recognized in Other
Comprehensive Income and not reclassified to profit and loss in a subsequent period.

As per our Report attached of even date
For Amin Parikh & Co.
Chartered Accountants
F.R.N. 100332W

CA. Samir R. Parikh
Partner
M. No. 41506

Vadodara
26th May, 2018

Rahul N. Amin
Chairman & Managing Director

Directors
Mrs. T. R. Amin Mr. U.V. Desai
Mr. T. C. Dayal Mr. V. K. Gulati